

## RESOLUTION NO.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## Resolution for Additional Road Closure for the "Wilson Estates Sewer Line"

WHEREAS, Renasci Homes (Sponsor) has previously requested a road closure "Special Event Permit" pursuant to Vehicle Code 21101(e), Ordinance Code § 12.37.010 et seq., and County Resolution No. 110-79 in order to construct the "Wilson Estates Sewer Line" beginning Wednesday, June 29, 2016, for thirty (30) calendar days, and additional Road Closure of a portion of Malcolm Dixon Road from 7:00 a.m. Monday, July 25, 2016 to 7:00 p.m. Friday, July 29, 2016; and

WHEREAS, On June 28, 2016 the Board approved Resolution No. 101-2016 authorizing the closure of portions of Uplands Drive and Malcolm Dixon Road, on a daily basis between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. for a period of up to thirty (30) days to allow for construction of a sewer line necessary for the Wilson Estates project; and

WHEREAS, On July 19, 2016 the Board approved Resolution No. 125-2016 authorizing the closure of Malcolm Dixon Road from 100 feet east of Alta Vista Court to 50 feet west of the driveway to 1401 Malcolm Dixon Road from 7:00 a.m. Monday, July 25, 2016 to 7:00 p.m. Friday, July 29, 2016, including work hours from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. during construction of a sewer line to serve the Wilson Estates Subdivision development (TM 14-1515); and

WHEREAS, said work has proceeded more slowly than expected, and said work is not anticipated to be completed within the original thirty (30) day period, Sponsor now desires the road closure of Malcolm Dixon Road on a daily basis between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. for an additional period of up to thirty (30) days to allow the construction of a sewer line necessary for the subdivision to be completed.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that an additional road closure will be in effect for Malcolm Dixon Road in the El Dorado Hills area on a daily basis between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. beginning Friday, July 29, 2016, for thirty (30) calendar days between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, to allow the construction of a sewer line to serve the Wilson Estate Subdivision development (TM14-1515). The closure is subject to conditions set forth in Resolution No. 110-79 dated May 1, 1979; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors is aware circumstances may occur which prevent said work from being completed within the time frame allowed above, the Board delegates the authority to extend this road closure for a reasonable period of time, to the Community Development Agency Director, should the Director determine such extenstion is necessary, appropriate, and in the benefit of the public.

This Resolution, in conjuction with Resolution No. 101-2016, Resolution No. 125-2016 and the "Special Event Permit Application" with fulfilled conditions shall together constitute the road closure "Special Event Permit."

Resolution Page 2 of 2	
	Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said
Board, held the day of	, 20, by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
James S. Mitrisin	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors